Consent agenda articles 1,2,3,4 passed unanimously, as declared by the Moderator. 

ARTICLE 1 
$225,000 Free Cash

SARGENT ROAD BOND ANTICIPATION NOTE REPAYMENT (*) 

(Majority vote required) 

Diana Lipari moved and it was seconded that the Town transfer from free cash the sum of Two Hundred Twenty-Five 
Thousand Dollars ($225,000) to repay the Bond Anticipation Note (BAN) for the Sargent Road Purchase. 

Summary: 
At the May 2022 ATM, the Town voted to purchase the property at Sargent Road and took out a bond. At this 
point, the Town is at a good free cash position and it makes fiduciary sense to pay off the bond.

[...]

motion carried unanimously as part of the consent agenda. 

ARTICLE 3 INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY EMAIL & NETWORK FILES CLOUD 
MIGRATION (*) 

$43,800 Raise & Appropriate 
$25,000 Free Cash 
(Majority vote required) 

Diana Lipari moved and it was seconded that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Forty-Three Thousand Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($43,800) and transfer from free cash the sum of Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($25,000), for the 
purpose of migrating existing mailboxes and archived mailboxes to Gmail and for migration of files stored on the 3 
Network File Storage Drives to the cloud and providing training and change management.  

Summary: 
There are a few things that are necessitating the migration of email and network file storage from on-premise to

[...]

motion carried unanimously as part of the consent agenda. 

ARTICLE 4 
$4,981.18 Free Cash 

PAYMENT OF PRIOR FISCAL YEAR BILLS (*) 

(Nine-tenths vote required) 

Diana Lipari moved and it was seconded that the Town transfer from free cash the sum of Four Thousand Nine Hundred 
Eighty-One Dollars and Eighteen Cents ($4,981.18) to provide payment of certain late bills from prior fiscal years for the 
following invoices in the following amounts: 

Vendor Department Amount 

Places Associates, Inc Planning Board $1,423.75 
Law Office of Justin M. Hanrahan Police $295.00 
Comcast Business Police Department $42.00

[...]

Action on the motion on Article 4, Vote 2: motion carried by a majority. 

ARTICLE 5 TOWN OPERATING BUDGET 
$25,892,289 Raise & Appropriate 
(Majority vote required) 

Maria Neyland moved and it was seconded that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Twenty-Five Million, Eight 
Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand, Two Hundred Eighty-Nine Dollars ($25,892,289) for the operations and expenses of 
the Town during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2023, for the purposes for which funding are set forth in the 
Department Account Numbers 114 through 915 and any subheadings included under said account numbers as printed in

[...]

§ 2 FALL TOWN MEETING, and by adding the following language in bold italics and further that non-substantive 
changes to the numbering of the General Bylaw be permitted in order that it be in compliance with the numbering 
format of the General Bylaw; and further that the Town raise and appropriate the sum of Five Thousand Nine Hundred 
Dollars ($5,900) for the costs associated with and incidental to the holding of the Fall Town Meeting. 

ARTICLE 1 § 2 FALL TOWN MEETING 

The fall Town Meeting shall be held in October or November on a date to be determined each year and 
act upon matters of planning, zoning, subdivision control, acceptance of land or roads, building codes,

[...]

motion carried by majority. 

ARTICLE 7 FUND COST ITEMS OF THE FIRST TWO YEARS OF 
COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENTS 

$27,516 Raise and Appropriate 
$16,818 Free Cash  
(Majority vote required) 

Diana Lipari moved and it was seconded that the Town appropriate the sum of Forty Four Thousand Three Hundred 
and Thirty Four Dollars ($44,334) to fund the cost items of the first two years of the collective bargaining agreement 
between the Town and the Boxborough Professional Firefighters Union Local 4601, covering the period of July 1, 
2022 to June 30, 2025, and to meet this appropriation, transfer from free cash the amount of Sixteen Thousand Eight 
Hundred and Eighteen Dollars ($16,818) to fund the FY23 costs, and raise and appropriate the amount of Twenty 
Seven Thousand Five Hundred and Sixteen Dollars ($27,516) to fund the FY24 costs and further, to authorize the 
Town Accountant to allocate the funds appropriated under this article to the applicable lines in the FY 23 and FY 24 
Fire Department budgets, as necessary. 

Summary: 
Funding for the first two years of collective bargaining agreements must be approved by Town